# The INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL of the FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

## A RESOLUTION OF THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES

#### NUMBER 96-13

## TITLE,

Requesting certain funding statistics from Jim Fields, Muskogee Area Office regarding the roads and bridges construction projects for the Muskogee Area Office jurisdiction tribes.

## WHEREAS,

the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes is an organization which unites the tribal governments of the Cherokee, Chickasaw, Choctaw, Muscogee (Creek), and Seminole Nations, representing over 300,000 Indian people throughout the United States, and

#### WHEREAS,

The Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes is interested in learning the amount of expenditures dedicated to the transportation infrastructure of the forty-one counties of eastern Oklahoma served by the Muskogee Area Office between January 1, 1990 through December 31, 1995, including expenditures related to surveys, design, and construction monitoring, and

#### WHEREAS,

The U.S. Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs has this information available.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,

That the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes requests that Mr. Fields provide this information regarding expenditures related to transportation infrastructure for the years 1990 through 1995 on a project by project basis to the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes, and

#### **BE IT RESOLVED,**

That the above information is provided by 5:00 P.M. Monday, February 12, 1996.

## CERTIFICATION

**ADOPTED** by the Inter-Tribal Council of the Five Civilized Tribes meeting held at <u>Muskogee, Oklahoma</u> on this 9<sup>th</sup> day of <u>February</u>, 1996, by a vote of <u>5</u> for, <u>0</u> Against, and <u>0</u> Abstentions.

Joe Byrd, Principal Chief Cherokee Nation

Perry Beaver Signed Perry Beaver, Principal Chief Muscogee (Creek) Nation

Bill Anoatubby Signed Bill Anoatubby, Governor Chickasaw Nation Jack Ferguron Signed for Hollis Roberts, Chief Choctaw Nation

Jerry Haney Signed Jerry Haney, Principal Chief Seminole Nation